Delaware, or the Court, entered its final order and judgment, or the Order. Pursuant to the Order, Comdata Inc. was required to, among other things, reimburse TA for attorneys' fees and costs, together with interest, in the amount of $10,650, which
TA collected in April 2018. As a result, TA recognized a $10,082 reduction in selling, general and administrative expenses. For more information regarding TA’s litigation with Comdata Inc., refer to TA’s Form 10-Q filed for the quarterly period ended
September 30, 2018.

7. On February 8, 2018, U.S. federal legislation was passed that retroactively reinstated the 2017 federal biodiesel tax credit. The federal biodiesel tax credit for 2017 was $23,251 and was recognized in the year ended December 31, 2018. For more
information regarding the biodiesel tax credit, refer to TA’s Form 10-K for the period ended December 31, 2018.

Pro Forma Financial Information
Actual Year Pro Forma Year

(dollars in thousands) Ended December 31, 2018(1) Adjustments(2) Ended December 31, 2018

Net (loss) Income (120,404)$   (120,404)$
 Less: (Income) loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes 117,631   117,631
(Loss) Income from continuing operations (2,773)$   18,758$   15,985$
(Less)/Add: income taxes (1,574)   6,153   4,579
Add: Depreciation and amortization 83,179   18,237   101,416
Add: Interest expense, net 29,003   -   29,003
EBITDA(3) 107,835   43,148   150,983

Add: Costs of HPT transaction (4) 364   364
Add: Executive officer retirement agreement expenses(5) 3,571   -   3,571
Less: Comdata legal expenses(6) (9,967)   -   (9,967)
Less: Federal biodiesel tax credit(7) (23,251)   -   (23,251)
Adjusted EBITDA(3) 78,552$   43,148$   121,700$

Calculation of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA:

25

TRAVELCENTERS  OF  AMER ICA
Q4  2018

Refuel. Replenish. Refresh.